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Development Services Department

Applicant: Martha Hernandez Zoning: AS-1

Address/Location: 3331 and 3339 Surona Road, Wimauma, FL; Folios: 58392.0000 and 58393.0000

Request Summary:

The applicant is seeking variances to the required minimum lot width to memorialize the subdivision of the parent 
parcel into two folios that were conveyed separately by deed.

Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

6.01.01 Within the AS-1 zoning district, the 
required minimum lot width is 150 feet. 17.55 Feet 132.45-Foot Lot Width (Folio 

58393.0000)

6.01.01 Within the AS-1 zoning district, the 
required minimum lot width is 150 feet. 16.56 Feet 133.44-Foot Lot Width (Folio 

58392.0000)

Findings:
Project ID 6801 is in review for the subdivision of the parent parcel into the two subject folios.  

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 
Colleen Marshall
Mon Oct 14 2024 08:36:09

DISCLAIMER:
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not 
obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  
subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals.
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SECTION 2: NARRATIVE

I. Property Location and Details

The property consist of two (2) parcels located at 3331 Surona Road, Wimauma, FL 33598, bearing 
Folio Numbers 058393-0000 and 058392-0000 Property .  The Subject Properties are zoned AS-1 for 
the County of Hillsborough. The property location is depicted in Figure 1.  

  Figure 1 

The Property is zoned AS-1, which requires a minimum lot area of one (1) acre, 1DU/acre, minimum 

the Property has been determined to be wetland per the survey prepared by Gateway Land Surveying, LLC 
dated December 4, 2015 and reviewed and approved by the Environmental Protection Agency on February 14, 
2024, included in this application package.  

II. Background

property was conveyed to the daughters, the property was divided so that it could accommodate two homes. 
The only way to do this was to split the property vertically because of the wetlands located on the south of the 
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Property. The Property as configured meets all development standards of the AS-1 zoning district except for 
the minimum lot width.  
 

III. Summary of Request  
 

This is a request for a variance from the Section 6.01.01 minimum lot width requirements for AS-1 
as follows :  

 
Parcel Folio 

Number 
Owner Acreage Lot Width 

Required 
Lot Width 
Provided 

Total Variance 

058393-0000  Marisela 
Hernandez  

1.11    

058392-0000 Martha & 
Hector 
Hernandez 

1.05    

 
This is the minimum variance required for reasonable use of the Property. Please see the following 

section for revised answers to the criteria responses.  
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Revised Criteria Responses Sec. 11.04.02 (B)
This application requests a variance from the minimum lot width in the AS-1 zoning district. Please 

see responses to land use compatibility of Section 11.01.02(B)1-6 in bold below:  

1. That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular as regards the property
of the person requesting the variance and are not those suffered in common with other property
similarly located.

Response: The Property is unique in the fact that the back portion of  the Property is wetlands
and not buildable. See Wetlands Survey prepared by Gateway Land Surveying, LLC dated
February 13, 2024 and approved by EPA attached hereto as Composite Exhibit A.
To meet the minimum lot width the only option would be to split the property horizontally
running east and west. However, if  this is done, then there will not be enough property on the
back parcel to build a home.  A rendering of  how the Property would look if  split horizontally
is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  As you can see, if  the Property were split horizontally running
east and west, the south parcel would only be 885 square feet, which is not large enough for a
homesite. Additionally, it would create an encroachment into the rear setback of  the current
existing structure on the Property. Therefore, in order for the Owners to split the parcels in a
configuration that will allow for a home on both parcels, the property must be divided in half
vertically running north and south on the property.  This creates two lots that are approximately

-1 zoning district
accept the minimum lot width.
The variance request is unique to the property and other properties nearby do not suffer
common issue.

2. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Code would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of this Code.

Response: The literal interpretation of the Code will deprive the Applicants of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of this 
Code because if the Applicants cannot obtain the variance than the sister that owns parcel 
bearing folio number 058392-0000 will be deprived of her right to have a home on the 
Property.  

3. That the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose
property would be affected by allowance of the variance.

Response: The variance, if  allowed, will no substantially interfere with or injure the rights of  
others because this variance does not affect any other properties nearby. In fact, the majority of  
properties nearby are owned by other relatives of  the Applicants who support the configuration 
of  the Property. 

4. That the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of this Code and
the Comprehensive Plan.

Response: the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of  this 
Code and the Comprehensive Plan. The Property and any improvements thereon will meet all 
other requirements of  the AS-1 zoning district. 

5. That the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result
from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

24-0989



 

Response: The Applicants did not create the wetlands on the Property and the presence of  
wetlands on the Property did not result from any illegal acts by the Applicants. 

6. That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public
benefits intended to be secured by this Code and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a
failure to grant a variance.

Allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done because the Applicants will
not be deprived of  a home, and will instead be able to build a home on the parcel bearing folio
number 058392-0000.
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